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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION.OF REGULATIONS·NO. 38 - SECOND SIMILAR-OFFENSE WITHIN 
FIVE-YEAR PERIOD - AGGRAVATED-CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HARRY LYNESS 
316 Grand Street 
Paterson 1, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail· Consump- ·)· 
tion License C-175 for the 195l-52 
and 1952-53 licensing years, issued) 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Paterson. 
- ~ - - - - - -~- - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - - ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Murner & Nurner, Esqs., by James J. Murner, Esq., Attorney for 
· Defendant-licehsee. 

David s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE. DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded f!.Q!! Vll.lt to a charge alleging that he sold 
two quart bottles of beer in their original containers for consump­
tion off the licensed premises, at about 12:05 a.m., on Sunday, 
June 15, 1952, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38. 

The· file discloses that two AB~ agents· entered defendant 7 s · 
licensed premises at approximately 10:15 p.m. on Satu~day, June 14, 
1952. Between 10~30 p.m. and midnight they observed the bartender 
make five separate sales and deliveries 9f alcoholic beverages to 
customers in original_ containers for consumption. off the licensed 
premises; three of beer, one of wine and one of whiskeyo Thereafte~ 
at 12~05 a.m., Sunday, June 15th, one of the agents ordered and 
received two quart bottles of beer for which he paid the bartender 
90¢. The agents left the premises with the beer but immediately 
reentered and identified themselves to the bartender. 

The first two sales of beer observed by the agents were for 
40¢ per quart but when the third sale was made the bartender told 
the customer that it was 1vaftor hoursi' and that the price would be 
45¢ per quart. Accordingly, he charged 90¢ for two quarts of beer. 
The. pint of whiskey (Calvert Reqerve) w~s sold for ,$3.00 despite the 
fact that the minimum resale price was ~;;i2. 78.· 

The bartender admitted making the sales above mentioned and 
sought to explain that he made the sales after hours because busi­
ness was nslowl'i and he thought· that he would ';\make a few extra 
dollars for the bossH. 

Defendant has a record of previous violations. His.license 
was suspended by··the then State Commissioner for ten· days, e_ffective 
ijovember 8, 1948, for the s~me offense as is here. charged (Re_LYP.~ss, 
Bulletin 820, It(3m 11),"~and by the local issuing authority for two 
days, effective March 4, 1942, for saleq of alcoholic beverages 
during prohibited hours in violation of local regulation. 

In alleged mitigation it is contended that the sale was 
·made by a bartender in the· absence of t~e licensee and contrary to 
,his instructions. ·However, as was pointed out ~n the prior case 
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(Re Lyness, supra),. irThe licensee is_ responsiblEf at all times for the 
proper conduct o.f his licensed premises. Cf. ~ssex Holding Corp._~ 
Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28.n A licensee may .not hide behind his employees 
and it is immaterial that an offense may have been· committed in his 
a~sence or contrary to his instructions~ Re Paton, Bulletin g9g, 
Item 3, and authorities there cited •. see also aule 31 of State 
Regulations No. 20. · · 

The :usual pen~lty for a second offense: of this kind .occurring 
within a·five-ye~r period· is a thirty-day suspension. of the license. 
Re Behling, Bulletin 81;1, Item 3. · However, the :numbe_r· .of· illegal 
sales made in less than two hours, the increase in price, and the 
deliberate character of· the violation reveal an established practice 
designed to increase business. Because· of these aggravatline circum­
stances, I shall suspend the license for thirty-five dais. Five days 
will be remitted-for the plea entered herein,.leaving a net suspen­
sion of thirty days·. · 

Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1951-52 
licensing period, it does not abate but. remains. fully effective 
against the renewal license for the licen~ing year 1952-53· State 
Regulations No. 16. 

Accordingly, it is, on ·thi's. 14th day of July, 1952, 

ORDERED th~t Pleti~ry Ret~il Consumption License C-175 for 
the 1952-53. licensing. y~ar, is.sued· by the Board·, of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of" :patei~son to Harry Lyne.ss, 316 Grand Street.9 
Paterson,·be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty_ 
(30) days, commencing at 3~00 a.m. July 21, 1952, and terminating at 
3:00 a.m. August 20, 1952. 

nm:rrNIC A 0 CAVICCHIA 
.. Director. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - PR.IOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED··FOR ~O DAYS, .LESS 5.·FOR· PLEAo 

In the· Matt.er of DiscJ..plinar~r 
Proceedings against 

WI-IITEY 9 S WELCOME TAV:SRl.J, INC.· 
T/a· WHITEYiS WELCOME TJ~VERN. 
1383-85 Springfield-Avenue 
Irvington 11, N. J. ,- · 

) . 

) 

Holder 0£ Plenary R~tail Consump- . 
t~on License C-18 for the 1951-52 ) 
and 1952..:.53 licensfng years:, 'issued 

.by the Board of Commissioners of ) 
~h= :o~n-o~ z:r~i~g~o~~- _____ :.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Feld & Breitncr, Esqa, by .Joseph J.:Bre{tner, Esq.$ Attorneys fbr 
D~fendant-licensee. 

~Jilliam F. VJood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
-· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non y~+ .. ~- to a charge alleging that it pos­
sesse_d on its licensed· premises e.n alcoholic be·verage in a· bottle 
'bearing a label which did· not trul_y des·cribe its contents, in viola­
tion of Rule .. 27 of State Regulations No. 20. 

On :May 12,. 1952, an ABC agent, in the· cov.rs·e of a routine 
inspection of defendant?s licensed premises, s~ized a 4/5 quart 
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bottle labeled '11 Haig & .. Haig F'ive .Stai;,. Blended Scots Whisky 86.8 
Proof\1 .when his field test· disclosed· a· variance between. the label 

J: •. · - ~thereon and the contents thereof. Subsequent ,analysi.s ·by the· Di visicn 
~: .. ' chemist disclosed that the contents of the seized bottle were not 

genuine as labeled. ··On d'efenda.nt vs behalf it is· ·claimed ·that only · 
two persons tend. bar, one of the stockholders a_nd his son. The son 9 

who was ·te·nding b.ar ~hen the inspection .was made, ct·eni ed any knowledge 
of the discrepancyo Ne~~rthelcss, a.licensee- is -respcin~ible fqr any 
~;refills'~ found 111Lpo11 his licensed premi~es. Cedar· R.est·aurant .8c Cafe 
_G_9_• .. ~ Hock, 135. NoJ .L. 15.60· ·· 

~-- t._ / The minimum suspension for an unaggravated violation· similar to 
~- the instant case is. fifteen· d_ays {£le Rudolph, Bulletin 680, Item 1). 

H?wever, effective August 7, 1950, defendant.is license was suBpcnded 

1
. fo:r five days by the_ local. ism.:i.ing authori~y for sale pf al_c·oholic 

beverages·, to a minor~ · Under t,he circumstances,·. I shall su·spend 
defendant?s licen·se for a period of twenty da.ys, ·1ess five daysv· 
rentission· for ·the· plea entered· herein,· or· a net suspension of .fifteen 
days. · Re Cummins, Bulletin BJC, Item 11. · . 

Although this pr.oceeding was instituted duri·ng:. the 1951-52 
li·censing period, it· does not ab~te· but remains fully effective 
agai.n$t the renewal licen·se for the fiscal year 1952-53. ···State 
Regu_lations No.· 16. · . · · · . . · · · 

· Accordingly, it ,is,· on this 7th day- of· July, 1952, 

. · ORDERED that Plenary Retai'l Consum~Jtion License C~lS; issued 
~for the 1952-53 licerising year by the Board-of Commissioners of the 

Town of Ir'vington. to V'Jh:f.teyvs We1come Tav.erh; Inc~,· t/a Whitey.is . 
,,Welcome TC?.'v.ern,·1383-$5 Sp:pingfiei-ct Avenue, Irvington, be and the 

k·~· .. so.me is hereby· suspended: fo:i· a· period of fifteen (15) days, conunenc--. 
ing at 2:00 a.m. July 14, 1952, and termihating at 2!00 a~m. July 29, 
1952 •. 

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA 
."' Director o 

3r·. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BLUMETTT v. JERSEY .CITY. 

~-- .. eus · BLUMETTI and:.WILLIAM DEUTSCH,) 
t /a lVIALLORY. TAVER.N, -

•, . ) 
. App~llant s, 

-vs- ) 

}filNICIPAL·BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC. 
BEVZRAGE CONTROL OF. THE CITY or 
·J~bgwy CIT.Y ~· 

.c.JH ~- - ' ' I 

Respondent~ 
. - - - . ·- . - - -· ) - ~ - ... 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Se.muel lVioskowitz, Esq., A~torney fa~ Appel.lants. · . 
J9hn B. Graf, Esq., by:Lciuis E~ Saunder~, Esqq• Attorfiey .fot 

Respondent.-· 

This is .an appeal from a resolution and 6rder of-~espondent 
Board whereby it found ap~ellants guilty of a charge alleging that 
they violated Rule·6 of State R~gvlations No. 20 and whereby the. 
Board suspended appellants'i plenary retail consumption license for 

·ten days.. Appellants" premises are located at 162 Mallory Avenue, 
Jersey City. 
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Upon the filing of the _appeal an Order was:. entered staying -
respondent?s order of suspension until the entry of a further order 
herein. R.S. 33~1-31. 

. I 

Rule. 6 of State Re~ulat_tons: 'No~ ·ZO provide§~ 

nNo licensee shall allow, permit-or suffer in or upon the 
licensed premises any lottery to be conducted, or any ticket 
or participation right in any 19ttery to· be· sold or offered 
for sale; nor shall any licensee possess~ hav~ custody.of, 
or allow, permit or suffer any such ticket or participation 
rir;ht, in or upon th~ lic~nsed premises ..... 

The· evidence herein discloses that on the afternoon of October 
12, 1951, a number of ~olice offi9ers of the City of Jersey City _ . 
entered appellantsv licensed premis~s. One of the officers testified 
that they had observed a 17 known bookie~_. entering the premis~s. The 
officers searched the person described as a ···known bookien but found 
no gambling slips of any kipd in his possession. The officers then 
proceeded to search the premises without any objection interposed 
by Gus Blumetti, the licensee 1'Vho was in charge of the premises. Ji­
large number of slips of paper; clearJ.~; identif;i.ed as number slips, 
and s6me coins were found· in the pocket of a jacket and the pocket of 
a rain_coat, both of which, with other coats, were. hanging on the rear 
wall of the premises •. Another batch of number slips was found in a 
can used for disposal of garbage or papers. 

There is no ~vidence ~h2t a lottery was conducted or that any 
lottery ticket was sold or offered for sale on the licensed premises.· 
The ~ole question is whether the evidence supports that portion of 
the charge which alleges that a1:rpellants did ri po"ssess 1 have custody · 
of, or allow, permit or suffer any such ticket or participation right, 
in or upon the licensed premises:l. 

It appears from the evidence that neither the jacket nor the 
raincoat was the property of Gus Blum'3tti. He testified that he had 
no knowledge that the slips were in the pockets of these articles of 
clothing or in the garbHge c2.n. The case thus differs .from .'"'TandqJ_:LY!.._ 
Or~nge, Bulletin 233, Item 7, w~ere the lottery slips were found in 
an overcoat which the licensee ~dmitted he. owned. It differs also · 
from the case entitled R~Gavlalf- Eulletin 910, Item 7, wherein the 
lottery slips were founct on a portion of the licensed premises under 
the control of the licensee~ Incidentally, there is no ·evidence in 
the case to indicate that appellants had any knowledge that the per­
son_ searched by the officers wa.s a ·,;known booki~n. 

. After carefully considoring the evidence, I conclude that it is 
~ sufficient to sustain the finding of guilt as to any portion of the -

v1'1ll / charge. Hence, the action of respondent must be reversed. IClei!l....X.!. 
~/)/lY !Lew Brunswick, Bulletin 932, Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is,_ on this 24th. day of June, 19~2, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent in_finding appellants 
~uilt'.}r of the charge herein and suspending their license for ten days 
oe and the same is hereby reversed. . 

EffivAR.D J. DOR1rON 
Acting Director. 
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4. CANCELLATION .PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT LICENSE· HAD BEEN 
IMPROVIDENTLY JSSUED IN VIOLATION OF P.L. 19'52, CH •. 284, susrAINED­
LICENSE CANCELLEDa 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Proce~dings·against 

GEOR~E M6COLLU~ · 
521 Grand Avenue 
North Bergen,· No J., 

) 

) 

Holder· of Limited Retail Distri- ) -
b~tion ticense DL-12, issued ·by 
the )1unicipal Board of AlcoholiG ) 
Bever~ge Control of the Township 

. of North Bergen. . ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDEH 

John J. Meehan,·Esq.,·Attorney for Licensee •. 
William F. Wood, Esq~, appearing for Di vi.sion. of Alcoholic 

·~e~erage Control. 

Licensee was otdered .to show cause why his limited retail dis­
tribution licens~ should not be suspended, revoked or cancelled and 
declared null arid void·becaus~~ 

•·:said· license was improvidently issued in violation of· P • .. 1 •. 
1952, ·ch. 2a4 prohibi~ing the issue of new limited reta~l · 
distribution licen~es in that it is a new limited.retail· 
distribution license issued afte~ Miy 23, 1952, the effe6-
ti ve .. date of said Act.~.· 

The evidence herein· discloses that the Municipal Boar·d of Alco­
holi~ Beverage Control of the Township of ·North Bergen issued a · 
limited retail distribution license to George Mc Collum on May 26, . 
19520 Sect.ion 2 of P .L. · 1952, ch. 284 (which .w.as s~gned.. by Governor 
Driscoll on Ma)7· 23, 1952, and became effective immediately) provides~ 

~;2. No new limited retail distrfbution license shall be 
issued in· any municipality after this act .becomes 
effective, except as provided in sectiori four. pf 
this act.\~ 

There is not~ing in Section 4 of. the Act which would ~pply to 
the facts of this case. · 

The .li.censee contends that the license which he now holds is 
not a \¥new licens.eH. Our records show that the licensee held a 
limited·ietail dist~ibution license for the 1951-52 licensing yeare 
However~ on April 9, ·1952, ari order was eriiered cancelling~said 
license, effective at 9i00 a.m. April 14, 1952, because· it ha.d been 
issued in violation of P•L• 1951, ch. 163. Re Mccollum, Bulletin 
933, Ite.m 6. Thereafter, and on or before May 2, 1952, ·George· 
Mccollum file~·an applicati6n for the license which he now holds. 
Clearly said .application was not filed for a renewal of an expired · 
or expiring. ·1ic·erise and, hence, the license issu~d· to him on May 26,. 
1952, must be considered a new license. See Sections'l and 2 of 
P.L •. 1952, ch •. 284 •.. 

. On beha~f of the lic.ensee, John A. Bado, Chairman of. the Muni­
cipal Board, testified that th8 Board considered MGCollum 9 s.applica­
tion at an executive me(i°ting on May 2 but ·that no formal action-·ori 
t:'1e application was take·n ·at that time although there were then "two 
yacancies in the quot~ fixed by·an ordinance limiting the number of 
limited retail distr~bution licenses. It seems to be apparent from 
the testimoriy that there was some delay in acting upon the applica­
tion because of the belief that the Board of Commissioners of the 
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Township might amend the ordinance to increase tpe permissible number 
of such licenses and that a propooed amendment to said ordinance was 
defeated at a meeting of the Board of Con1mission,ers held on May 21. 
In any event, it clearly appe~rs that the license in question was not 
issued by the Municipal -Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control to George 
Mccollum until May 26, 1952 (thre$ days after P.t. 1952, ch. 284, 
became effective). · 

From the· evidence I am· satisfied that all parties acted in 
good faith but, nevertheless, under the facts of· the case I have no 
8lternative except to enforce the law and cancel the license. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of June, 1952, 

ORDERED that Limited Retail Dist;r·ibution "License DL-12, _issued 
by the Municipal Board .of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Township 
of North Borgen to George· McCollum, for premises· 521 Grand Avenue,. 
North Bergen,· be and the same is hereby cancelled and d"eelared null 
and void, effective at 9:00 a.m. June JO, 1952. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

5. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT·LICENSE HAD BEEN 
IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF P •· L. 1952, CH. 284, 
SUSTAINED - LICENSE CANCELLED. 

In the Matter of Cancellation . 
Proceeding.s against 

PAUL CERNEK & lllARTIN CERNEK 
901 - 76th Street 
North Bergen, No. J., 

Holders of Limited Re-tail Distri­
bution License DL-1, issued by- the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the Tovmship 
of North Bergen. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Martin T·. c·onnolly, Esq. !t Attorney for Licensees .. 
William F. Wood, Zsq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage .Control. 

Licensees were ordered to show cause why their limited·retail 
.distribution license should not be suspended, revoked or cancelled 
and declared null and void because~ 

;.·said· license was -improvidently issued in violation of P. L •. 
1952,_ chc 284 prohibiting th~ issue of new limited-retail -
~istribution licenses in that it_ is a new limited retail 
distributi.on license issued-after May 23, 1952, the effec­
tive da~e of sa_id Act.-; 

The evidence herein discloses that the Municipal Board of Alco-
\. holic Beverage Control of the Township of North Bergen issued a new 
limited retail distribution license .to Paul Cerriek & :Martin Cernek 
on May 26, 19520 Hovvever, Secti-on 2 of P.L;. 1952, ch. :284 (which was 
signed by Governor Driscoll on May 2J, 1952, anc;l. became effective 
inunediately) provides~ 
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\i2. No new limited retail _distr.i bu ti on license. shall be 
issued in· any municipality.after this act becomes 
effective, except as provided in section~fou~- of this. 
act. 1 ~ -

There is nothing in Section 4 of the Act which would apply to 
the facts of this case. 

On behalf of the licensees, John·_A.· Bado, Chairman o~ th~ 
Municipal.Bb'ard, testified that the·application·f.or·the'license.in 
question was filed on April 18, 1952~· that the application was con­
sidered at an executive meeting of the Board on May 2 but that no 
formal action on the application was.taken.at that time although 
there were then two vacancies in.the quota fixed by an ordinance 
limiting the number of limited, retail distribution licenses. It 
seems to be apparent from the testimony that there was some·delay in 
acting upon the application because of the belief that the Board· of 
Commissioners of the township might: amend· the ordinance to increase 
the permissible number of such licenses and that a proposed amend­
ment to said ordinance was defeated at a meeting of the Board of 
Commissioners held on May 21. In any event, it clearly appears that 
the license in·question was-not issu.ed by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control to Paul Cernek & Martin Cernek until May 
26, 1952 (three.days after P.L. 1952, ch. 284, became effective)~ _ 

_ ...,; . 

From· the evidence I am satisfied that all ·parties., acted .in good 
faith but, nevertheless, under the.facts.of the case I have no 
alternative except to enforce the law and. cancel the license. 

Accordingly, it is, 6n this 25th day of June, 1952; 
.. 

ORDERED that Limited Retail .Distribution License DL-1, issued 
by the Municipal Board o.f Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Township 
of North Bergen to Paul Cernek & Martin Cernek, for premises 
901 - 76th Street, North Bergen, be and the same is hereby· cancelled 
and declared null and ~oid, effective at 9~00 a.rn. June 30, 1952. 

'EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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6. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING TH~T LICENSE· HAD BEEN 
IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED IN VIOLATION.OF P.L. 1952, CH. 2$4, SUSTAINED-
LICENSE CANCELLED. . 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Proceedings against 

GUSTAV F. OHBERG 

J. 
. ) . 

T/a OHBERGS GROCERY &. DELICATESSEN) 
West Side Highland Lakes Road 
Vernon, N. J o ., · ) · 

Holder of Limited Retail Distribution) 
License DL-2 issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Vernon. } 

No appearance for Gustav F. Ohberg, l:icensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
· · Control. 

Licensee was ordered to show cause.why his limited retail dis­
tribution license should not be suspende~, revoked or cancelled and 
declared null and void.because~ 

·,·is aid· license wa:s. improvidently issued in violation of P. L. 
1952, ch. 2S4 prohibiting the issue of new limited retail 
distribution lic~nses in that it is a new limited retail 
distribution license issued after :May 23, 1952, the effective· 
date of said Act. v~· 

The evidence herein discloses that the Township Committee of the 
Township of Vernon issued a new limited retail distribution license 
to Gustav F. Ohberg on June 2, 1952. However, Section 2 of P.·L. 
19521 ch. 2a4 (which was signed by Governor Driscoll on May 23, 1952, 
.and necame effective· immediately) provides~ . . 

~l2. No new limited retail distribution license shall be 
i .. ssued in any municipality after this act becomes effective, 
except as provided in section four of this act. i~ 

There is nothing in Section 4 of the Act which would apply to 
the facts of this case and, hence, it appears tha.t·the license was 
issued in violation of the provisions of PoL. 1952, ch. 284. 

In a memorandum filed herein, by an attorney representing the 
licensee,·it is· stated that the application for the license was filed 
on May 20, 1952, prior to the effective date of the statute, and that 
the licensee and the Township Committee acted an good faith and with-
011t any intention of violating the law. I am satisfied that this is 
true but, nevertheless, under the facts of the case I have no alter­
native except to enforce the law and cancel the license. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of Junb, 1952, 

ORDERED that Limited Retail Distribution License DL-2, issued 
by the-Township Committee of the Township of Vornon to Gustav F. 
Ohberg, t/a Ohbergs Grocery & Delicatessen, for premises on vvest side 
·Highland Lakes Road, Vernon, be and the same is hereby cancelled and 
declared null and void, effective at 9~00 a.m. June JO, 1952. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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7~ NUMBER: OF TuWNICIPAL LICENSES- ISSUED A.ND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD .JDLY·l, 1951 TO JUNE 30, 1952 AS 
REPORTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE.LOCAL· ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TOE. S. 33:1-19 

CLASS IF IC AT I·.O N O:F. LICE N S·E S 

Plen~y. : ·pienary Limited se·asonal Number 
RetaiJ.. Retail . Retail R.etail Surren- Number 

Consumption- . ,:- Distribution Club Distribution ·consumption dered Lie en- Total 
No~ Fees .Noa . Fees No. Fees No. Fees No·. Fees Revoked ses in Fees 

Count~ Issued . Paid Issued Pa.id · Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid EX.£ ired Effect Paid 

Atlantic:. 488 $ 204,000.00: 71 ~'; 25,212.50 18 $ .J., 674·c 76 577 230,887.23 
Bergen '812 505,720.,00 298. 79,582.43· 81 7 ,sm:>o 74, 60 $ 2,525.93 10 (i'. 

•if• 2,655.38 7 1,254 397,985.48 
Burlingt.on 186 72,52:5 .. 00 31 8,850.00 . 36 '5;150,.00 1 25.,00 254 86,550.00 
Camden 456 218,500.00 -82 31,425.00 68 ~,270068 2. 750.00 2 606 258,945.68 
Cape May 135 65,750.00· -11 5,700.00 '17 1,713.70 161 71,165.70 
Cumberland 81 34,800.00 -13 5,500.00. 30 4;,060.00 124 42,560.00 
Essex 1,577 759' 505 .5.6 350 203,850.00 100 13,343064 53 1;650oOO 2 1,500.00 1 1,861 979,649 .. 20 
Gloucester 107 33 '700.00 ·. 15 2,950.00 14 1,-397 .40 134 58,047.40 
Hudson l,558 6~5,~54'!00 299 ilS,310._00 . 79 9,213.89 75 3,008.45 8 . 2,001 806,086.54 
Hunterdon 76 . 25 ,100.00 6 1,787.50 6 700000 88 27,587.50 
Mercer 425 257,400000 ·51 20,soo.·oo · 53 ' 7 ,449018 1 102.50 1 529 285, 751..68 
Middlesex '634 300,403~21 . 7'3 22,011. 78. 75 6,870.78 6' . 280.55' . 788 529,566.52 
Monmouth 543 277,807.22 117 39,97L37 ;32 3,656.~8 10. 390.45 . 54 23,128.08 28 ~728 344,953.70 
Morris -355 121,700~21 97 29 ,871.25 44 4~201.59 17 986.34 ·. 10 2,091.90 7 ·514 158 ,851.09 
Ocean 195 104,417.15 '45 18,200.00 16 1,976.~7 254 124,594.12 
Passaic 879 559,980.00. 167 51,061.67 36 4,420.42 11 512.50 2 . 1,091 415,974.59 
Salem 50 18,944.52 7 1,300.00 15 1,270.82 1 262.50 1 72 21,777.84 
Somerset 185 75,140.00 38 10,189.00 20 2,415 .• 90 245 87,744.90 
Sussex 170 '45,137 .88 19 5,555.00 9 532.40 2 54.17·· C') 

(:., 450.00 1 201 49,729.45 
Union 546 288,021.25 144 57,489.66 65 7,156.71 35 l,!?74.25 790 354,221.85 
Warren 148 41,905.00 18 .3,257 ~50 50 ~~,941. 92 4 550.08 2 198 48,654.50 

Total 9 400 4 .. 2S5, 810. 98 1,950 73_6, 874. 66 844 95,800.85 248 11,007.64 86 51,488.44 60 12,468 5,161,082.57 ·' . '. . . Respectfully submitted, 
OOluNie A. crVICCHIA John H. Michelson Dated~ July 15, J,952. 

Director. Deputy Director. ~ 
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8. 
ARRESTS: 
Total number of. persons arrested ~ - - ~ - - ~ ~ ~ ~ - ••• ~ - ~ ~ - - • 

Licensees Bna employe~s - - - - - ~ - . - ~ ~ 
Boetleggers - - - - ~ - - -·- ~ - - ~ ~ - -·~14 · 

SEI Zl'RES: . 
Motor vehicles - cars - - - - - ~ - • ~ - - - -
Distilled alcoholic. beverages - gallons - ~ - -
Wine - go.llons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gol lons - - .• - - - - - ·- ... 

RUft.IL LICENSEES: · 
Premises inspected ~ - ~ - - - • - - ~ • - • - .• 
Pre1nises where alcoholic beveragts were gauged - - .. 

..;. - -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations were found -·- - • - - - - - - - -
Violations found - ~ - - - - - - - - - - _ -

Ty~~ vf violatien found: 
- -79 
- - 4 

Rt~g. &:58 sign not ~··,1s·i 
Probe;bl e fronts 

l - -
- ._ .1 

Unqualified employees - -
Disposal permit necessary 
Prohiui-fto si~n~ - - - - - - - (; ofher violations - - . - - - - - - -79 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspectea - - - - - - ~ 
Licens~ 8ppl ications investif,~ted -

CUMPLf.l NTS: 
Complaints assigned for investigc;tion - ... .;. -
lnvestigati:ms completed - - - - - - - - ..... - .. • ......... ,.. ...... - ... ·-
Invest i fZot ion:;, pend in~ - - - - - - - - ... .. .. - .. ~ ........ "" • ...... - - -

LABOR/\ TORY: 
Analyses made - - ~ - - - - - - - - ... - ~ ~ • " ~ M ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ - - - - - -
Refills (from licensed premises) - bottles - - ~ ~ ~ • ~ ~ - - ~ 
Bottles from uni i censed premises - - - ..... - ...... - ............... ... 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU~ 
Criminal fingerprint identifiCC!tions made ........ • - .. -
Persons fin~erprinted for non-crirnincl ;Jurpose.s - ........ -. ,... - - -
Identification contacts made with other enforcr.:m1.;nt illgencies ... 
Motor vehicle identifications vie N. J. State Police Tel~typc 

DISCIPLINARY PROC[t.DINGS: 

-· - - -

C~ses transmitted to municipalities - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

.-

Vioiations involved: · Per.mittin~ ga1mling (wa~ering and 
. ~~le to minors.- - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 . caras.)r~On:p.re;nises - -·- - - - - 2 

Sale during prohil:.i i ted hours - - - - ·- - - 4 Permit ti~; brmvls on pr em i sc::s - - - - - l 
Permittinf; bookmakin~ on premises - - - - 2 Possessing chilled beer (DL licensee)- - l 

Cases instituted at: Division - - - - - ~ - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Viol at L:>ns i nvoived: · Permi tt in~ f t:rrli:~le impersonators 

Permitting immoral activity on premises- T 3 on premises - - - - - - - - - -
Permitt1n5 l_ottery activity_ on preniises- - 2 Conoucting bvsine.s::; as c: nuisr:.nce 
sale to minors --- "".' - - - - - - - - - - - 2- Sule durini prot1ibiteo hours - - -
Emoloying unqualified persons·- - ~ - - .... l · Permitting hvstes~es on prE:r.1ises_- - - -
Possessin~ illicit liqJor - - - - 1 Permittin~ foul lanr;uag(: on prernt.ses 

Cases brought by municipalities on o~n initi5tiv~ and re~orteo t~ Division-·- -
Vioiotions involved: 

Permittin~ bookmskin~ on ~re~ises - - - -
Sale to mlnors --- - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
Permittinf?, immoral ectivity on premis~s- -

CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS: 

Perniit1int; n0t!:f:On premises 
Sale dur i~ prohibited hours -
Perm\ttinf, g..:.:mbiing (\.ic.gering) on prem.-

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Viaidions involved: License issueJ in vi'ol~tion of DL limitation lew. 

HEAHHGS HELD AT DIVISION: 
l<Jtt;l mmber of he8r tn~,s held 

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 3 
Disciplin~ry proceedings - - ~ - - - -10 
Eligibility - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - 5 

Seizvres ... - - -
T ox revocc.•t ion -
Ap~l ications for license - - -

6 
2 ,., 
.:. 

18 

l 
6.52 

65.50 
36.18 

l ,OJ8 
i, 05U 

17,365 
100 
167 

13 
23 

;;;s1 
.413 
126 

118 
3 

16 

24 
488 
337 

17 

15 

9 

5 

28 

Pl:.R.r·il TS 1 SSUED: 
Total nu1r.ber of permits iS5ued ....... - - - - -

..,_.,... ____ _ - - - - 1,201 
Employment - - - - ~ - - - - - - .. - 252 
Soliciturs• - - - - - - - - ~ - - 44 
Disµosal of c.icohol ic beverages ... - - ..... ...., 60 

tated~ July 1, 1952. 

Social aff ~irs -
Miscellane>)US - - .. ~ - -

-- 353 
- - 492 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director, 
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RECAPITULAT!O°N OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIODS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1951-52 

ARRESTS: 

1st Quarter 
July Av~.Sept. 

Total nurnber of persons arrested 
Licensees and employees 
Bottleggers 
Personatin~ cn·ABC off ic~r 

SEIZURES: -
Moior vehicles - Boais 

·- Cars 
.. Trucks 

Stills - over 50 g~llons 
- 50 ~~llons or under 

Alcohol - gallons 
Mash - gc.Oons 
Distilled aicoholic beversges - gallons 
Wine - Gallons · 
Brewed malt altoholic beverages - galions 

RETAIL LICENSEES. 

71 
19 
52 

0 

1 
3 
2 
3 
I 
0 

124 .42 
19,528.64 

20.20 
l ],6.36 
195·94 

Premises inspected 2,073 
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged2,254 
S'ottles gauged 38,643 
Premises where viola1 ions were found 752 
v:i o 1 at ions found 786 

lype of violations found: 
· Unqualified employees 
· Regs. "32 sign not posted 

Disposal permit necessary 
Other mercantile business 
Probable fronts 
Gambling devices 
Improper be~r taps 
Prohibited s·igns 
Other violations 

STATE LICENSEES; 
Premises inspected 
License applications investig~ted 

CO MPLP-.I NT S: 
Complaints assigned for investigation 
Investigations ccmpl eted : 
Investigotions pendi~ 

LABORATORY: 
Analyses made 
Refills (froin licensed premises} - bottle~ 
Bottles from unlicensed oremises 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 

72 
Zl 
6 

10 
2 
b 
3 
2 

664 

95 
50 

354 
li 
47 

Criminal fingerprint identifications mode· 55 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes 849 
Ident. contacts w/other enforcement agencies 606 
MV ident. via N. J. State Police Teletype 30 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases transmitted to municipalities 
Violaiions involved: 

Sale during prohibited hour~ 
SaJ.e to minors 
Failure to afford view into premises 

37 

16 
12 

during prohibjted hours· 2 
Permittin~ hostesses on_pr~mises 0 
Permitting bookmaking on premises 4 
Sale fo non-me.mbers by clubs: 1' 
Permitting brawls on premises O 
Permitting g~mbling (car9s,_wagering) l 
Possessing chilled beer lOL;licensee) 3 
Permitting lottery activity on premises 1 
Employing unqualified persons 0 
Sale outside scope of license O 

.Permitting slot machines on premises 0 
Po~sessing contraceptives on prtmises 0 
Permitting gambling (nurnbers). on premises. 0 

.Sale on credit contrary to miJnicipal regulation 0 

Case$: instituted ~t Division 
Violations involved: 
Sele fo minors 
Permitting immoral activity on premises 
Possessing illicit 1 iquor 
Sale during :)roh i bi ted hours 
Sale belO\-J minimum resale price 
?ermitting hostesses o~ premises 
EmrJloying unqualified persons 
Fraud and front 

37 

11 
8 
3 
4 
l 
2 
2 
l 

2d Quarter 
Oct.Nov.Dec. 

76 
20 
56 

i) 

0 
5 
5 
5 
b 
0 

2, ':J)8. 00 
219.69 

4.90 
711;·5f 

l,855 
2, 775 

43,610 
497 
579 

84 
7_ 
) 
3 
) 
l 
6 
0 

472 

69 
19 

1,4 71 
1,469 -

( 105) 

374 
() 

9'1 

61 
535 
1~61 
25· 

40 

22 
13 

4 
6 
() 

2 
2 
1 
u 
0 ,., 
£.. 

0 
0 
u 
i.) 

50* 

10 
6 
6 
l 
8 
~-

.. 3ci wuarter 
Jr.n. f eb • Mar • 

56 
26 
29-

1 

0 
l 
0 
1 
~. 

.4.28 
,11, 275. 00 
. 8.89 

12.()5 . 
w.54 

2,647 
2,:m 

48,686 
54~ 
636 

73 
14 
5 
b 
'i 

2 
\) 

0 
531 

79 
39 

l,540 
l 364 

' { 16~) 

'.521 
14 
27 

77 
59~; 
563 

35 

51 

16 
27 

3 
1 
0 
3 
3 
l 
0 
1 
0 
0 
l 
l 
0 
0 

55 

19 
8 
3 
8 
2 
3 
3 
4 

t+ th Qvar t er 
Apr.May June 

68 
20 
48 

0 

0 
j 
2 
2· 
7 

160.00 
28,804.25 
. 54.42 

70.r56 
7c_.75 

3,055 
3,078 

51,628 
459 
578 

J.,;.1 

9 
i6 
5 
'2 
0 
0 
6 

381 

54 
50 

1,115 
1,218 

126 

348 
·9 
L~6 

65 
928 
707 

23 

43 

18 
14 

0 
2 
4 
0 
1 
3 
l 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
l 

32 

12 
5 
5 
3 
l 
2 
1 
l 
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Total 

271 
85 

185 
1 

12 
7 

11 
25 

288.70 
62,545.87 

303.20 
264 .. 45 
3'11. 74 

9,(>)V 
11, 078 

182,567 
2,257 
2,579 

388 
51 
30 
24 
12 
9 
9 
8 

2,048 

295 
158 

5,539 
5,358 

126 

1,397 
40 

219 

258 
2,903 
2,237 

111 

171 

72 
66 

9 
9 
8 
6 
6 
l~ 

4 
2 
2 
1 
l 
l 
1 
1 

174 

52 
~l 
ll 
16 
12 
9 
8 
8 

*l includes cancellat~.on proceedings (limited distribution premiS6S not operated as bona fide food s1ore) 
"" 

**l inch.ides cancellation pr_ocee~:l:ing~ (1 icensee not a bon8 fide club at time license application WC:iS made) 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Cont•dj 
1st ~uarter 2d Quarter 3d Quarter 4th Quarter 

Apr .M;;-;y June 
Coses instituted at Division (contta/ 

July Au~.Scrd • .Qf..!.~~!2§.£.:. J9n. Feb.M~r. 

Violation~ involved: 
Delivery without bona fide· invoice 
Sale outside scope of license 
Unauthorized trensporfation 
Permitting iottery activit>· pn prE::mi.5e~ 
Sale to non-members by clubs 
Mislabelin~ beer tap$ 
Per mitt i ng gDmb 1 i ng \ceirds, wa~er / fights) 
Permitting slot machines on premises 
Permittin~ bookmaKing on premises 
Permitting brawls on premises 
Per rni tt ing 1) i h ball mach1 nt:s on µremi ses 
Permittin~ female irnperson~1tors on ;:>remises 
Storage off licensed premi~~s 
Perr.ii tt ing prostitutes on pre1nises 
F2ilure to afford view into premises 

during prohibited hour~ 
S;;ile to intoxicated perso:1s 

··"' .,;· 
·"; 
~ 

u 
0 
l 
tJ 
l 

Aidin~ ~nd ~betting unlicensed sale 
Feiiure to report retqiler in default 
Sele beyond sc~pe cf permit 
Aid i m2 ~nd ebett i nQ unauthorized trnnspor.tat ion 
Hinder i rg investigation · · 

1) 

0 
1 
l 
l 
l 
0 
0 
\) 

Befoiier botttin~ without license 
~urtherin~ illegal &ctivity 
Solicitor-permitiee employed by retailer 
netbiler employin~ solicitor-ptrmittee 
Reteiler solicitinQ house t0 hc0se 
Violation of speci~l ruling 
Employing female bartender 

. ~J 

Sale io nun-members by specic.l peririittee 
Possessin~.i contraceptives on o·remises 
Failure to file notict of chc.nge in C:!)pl lcf.<tion 
Conducting business as a nuisance 
Permitting Foul languag~ on pre~i~es 

Cases brought by rnunicipslitics on own 
initiative ~na reported to Division 
Violations involved: 
~ale.to minors· 
ale during prohibited hours 

r)ermi tt i n£i browl s on pr ~mises 
Permitting bookmaking on pr~mi ses 
Sale .to intoxiccited per:.ions 
Permitting lottery activity (numbers) 
Permitting irnn1oral activiiy .on premises 
Permitting gar!Jbling on premises 
Conductin0 business es a nuisance 
Empl-:iy in!i,·'unqual if it;d persons 
HinderinB investi8o"fion · 
Permittin~ hostesses on premises 
Further in~ illegal ac1ivity 
Emp l oyei:: work i ne 111h i l t:: drunk 
Fraud ond front 
J\r;ta i ler soliciting p:::ssersby 
Permittine noise on premi:;;es 

CANCE.LLATION PROCEEUINGS: 
Cases institut~d at Division 
Vjolvtions involved: 

11 
1 
~: 
,/ 

2 
l 
0 
0 
0 
0 
l 
0 
0 
0 
0 
(j 

0 
u 

License issued in viol. of stat,vtor y l i mi t~t fon 
Limited di~tribution premises not opt.rcitt.'o as· 

~una fide.food stores 0 
HE)\RINGS Hf-LD Al DIV! SluN: 
Tofal number of heer i nt,.s held 

AfJpeal s 
-Disc i pl i M:ry iiroceedi ngs 
El i\i; ibi l dy 
Seizures 
Tax revocation 
Applications for license 
Mi see 11 <me·Ju5 

.?ERMITS !~SUED: 
Tot~l number of permits issued 

Employment 
Sol: i c i tors' 
Disposal of alcoholic beverages 
~'.:icicil affairs 
Specir:1l wine:: 
Miscellaneous 

Dated~ July 10, 19520 

1~ 
15 
40 
24 
7 
l 

16 
1 

7,~32 
~1109 
21 1)39 

293 
1,086 

210 
695 

2 
~;· . 
1 
1 
2 
1 ' . 
l 
0 
0 
2 
0 
~ 
l 
(j 

v 
l 
0 
0 
() 

0 
0 
l 
l 

\) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
a 
iJ 
0 
0 

27 

12 
5 
4 
3 
3 
0 
~, 

i!. 

0 
3 
! 
1 
1 
1 

. l 
1 
l 
0 

i3 

0 

c.'. 
1 
0 

3, 4414 
460 
174 
258 
986 

1,1~8 
lj.08 

2 
4. 
l 
5 
'• 4. 

2 
l 
1 
0 

1 
l 
2 

.. 0 
0 
0. 
0 
0 
0 
l· 

. l 
r 
1 
1 
1 
l 
1 0 .... 

0 

4 
1 
2 
() 

0 
·9 
·o 

0 
0 

.... o.·,: .·: 
o' 
0 

0 

o· 

0 

106 
·u 
52 
.22 
'7· 
12 

t-: 
·o 

. '2,081 
426" 

. 2l~ 1 

. ~62 
·146 

4') 
357 

.r 

3 
0 
3 
2 
l 
0 

·O 
.o 
0 
0. 
1 . 
l 
0 
.0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
o_, 
0 
0 

·O 
0 .. 

0 
. "() 

0 
.0 

o· 
.. 0 
1 
I 
l 

16 

4 .. 
4 
) 
4 
(j 

.0 
1 
2 
0 
l 
0 
0 
.0 
0 
'1 
0 
J 

.5 

3~ 

·. 0, 

85 
5 

~{l 
2l.t. 
6 
6 
) 
0 

2,81. l 
5')7 
197 
263 

l, 018 
. 127 

609 

DiJ:nitfrc· A •. CA\fICCHIA 
· Director·.·.' 

8 
8 
7 
6 
5 
1~ 
4 
5 
3 
3 
3. 
3. ,, 
.:. 
2 

2 
2 
2 
l · 
l 
L 
1 
l 
.1 
1 
l· 
1. 

.. 'l' 

. 1 
1 
1 
2 
l 
l 

97 

45 
16" 
i4 
12. 
·4 
4 

'4· 
) 4 

·3 
.3 

l ' 
1 

. l 
1 
2· 
1 
l, 

17' 

4 

13 

392 
-~~, 

· 10';· 
·BB 
36 
21 
22 

1 

"l'.:,,1'68 
5,592 

'5;551 
l ;076 
5,8)6 
1, c544 
2,069 

,. ! 
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10. DISCIPL.INARY PROCEEJY!NGS ""''. OLUB LlCENSEE ~- -LOT,TERY (i~Q-5_0· GLUBI.•) 
ON· LIC,ENSEb ,.PREMISES:· --- LICENSJ~- SUSPENDED FOR . 15 DAYS,· ·LE-SS·- 5 FOR 

... PLEA. ·. · ._ . 
' .. 

?. ~ 

-~.In the Matter .of' Dis~cipJ'inary · 
Proceedings against·. ·\· , .. -... 

TH01V1AS A. SWANitJIGK ~OST · d50 
VETERANS OF FOREIGN". WARS: - -
62nd and Polk·St~~et~ · 

) 

I 
) 

- ._ •, ) 
-· i-Iolder of Club Li.cense C:B..:)27· for• 

v·vest New York, N. ,J.,, 

the 1951-52 and 1952-53 licensing 
years, issued by the Director of· 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. · 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -·--~ - ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Thomas A. Sw~nwic~_Post 850, Veterans of Foreign Wars~ by Jame~ P. 
G.v·azioso ,. Colllmander. . 

Edward F. Ambr6se~ Esq., ap,earing fo~ Divisibn.of~Alcoholic· 
Bev~rage Controi. 

. \ ·- .(• ... 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded .ill?.!! vu~t to the .. foliowing :c:h.arge ~-

n On divers· days during the months .. b~tween Jui,y .. l., 19 5CL arid 
June 1952, you allowed, permi ttec;l o.n_d suffered. a lotte~y. known 
as. ~50-50 Cl~b?_ to. be.·condµcted in and upbri your· licensed prem­
ises and' sold and,' offered for s~ale and possessed, ''had custody 
of, and allowedj"perinitted and suffuredtickets and partici­
pation rights in such aforementioned lottery, irr ~hd~iipon· -
your licensed premis~s: in violation of Rule 6 of State. 

' ... Regulations :No'•' 20. i 4'·. :.:· ••• --· ••• • 

.-: ••• :.·- • .1 •• 

. ,· On t:Tune- 25·, . 19 52, an ABC: age!lt .'found' on the._ ca?.h r eg~ster -in 
defendant 9 s barroom eight tickets' in a.: 1 •50.:;.50·~ "club lottery sponso'red 
by defendant. The tickets were for the monthly drawing to be held 
S.a:turda:y ,,;=,July' 6, . 1952~· · D~fend~fr'c vs :bartender:::gave '·a~ writte"r! state-· 
ment --.in whi.ch he.· claimed::.that "the ·tickets· -belonged:. to: hitii-''' and .. ad~­
mitt~d: tHat· ther~:had been mdhthly-d~awing~~dt th~ ·1~cenSed pre~ises 
for .. ar0proximat·ely.·two :ye'ars •. · He .explained·- that :the .~v50~50~~ _tickets 
were sold·. by:- a~: Si)eciaI:·.:ce>mmittee 0f· 1members -: and: :that.::the =ho1d·et· of 
the. winning ;:ticket· ·drawn-· by':·1ot, recei ved·.half :the proceeds :of the · 
sale of the tickets, the other· half being.; paid over"to··defendantYs 
treasurer. The Post Commander, in a letter setting forth al~eged 
mitigating.· circumstances 1. claimed· .that - the .. :defendant .. was unaware 
that it was· com_rnitting> a··v'iolation ,·and:- stated ,that the· funds. raised 
by the .. lottery .-were· necesS"ar.y to .carry· out the Pdst'V s :,a_cttvities.: ' 

d:~ .•. ·.• ,), ... _.~·. .·.··! ~-" ... ·!.~·.·:··_:··.,-.·' .. ·· .. ~.· . ' . 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated .. r'ecor'CL, Under the circum­
startqes;;·.·.·r shalJ_: .suspend ~the" license for~ fifteen ·days, ':the minimum 
penalty'.·in·: such.- cases•·.· .. Five ·days will.::be·::retnit't.ec].:· for the plea ·. ·. 
herein.1-·leav:Lng._ a net. suspension· of· ten·· days~ - £-lff·Mutual Soci_eJ_y _ _pf 
§_t_~ Anthony, . Bulletin 93 5, Item 7. · · · 

Although· this 'Proceeding was iristitut<ed.:·a\1ririg t.he .1951~52 · 
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective 
,~gainst the- r·enewaY licens-~. for the fiscalr_.year .1952'-5} ... State 
Regulation's No. ·16 • · -.. .:~-· .. ·· , . : , :_.. . ' 

~ ~ . . .., . .· 
\: ' J, I • • q • ~ : • ' '\ ! '., 

, Ac.co~dingly ,, . it .. is,,-: on. this ·10t.h Q.ay.:·o~_'.· July,. 195'2 ~ 
..;, . • . . . 'ii, .:· ~ •. 
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~oRDEREb that Club License CE-327 for the i952-53 lic~n$ing . 
y~ar, isstie~·by·the Director of the.Division 6f Alcoholic·~ev~rage 
Conti"ol to Thomas A. Svumwick Post 850, VeterC?Jils of Foreign Wars; 
for .premises at 62nd and Polk Streets, West Ne* York, be arid ·the 
same is· hereby suspended for ten (10) days, comrrfencing at 3 ~QC} a.m. 
July 21, 1952, and terminating at 3 ~00 a.m. Jul.y 31", .1952· •. ·· 

DmITNrc··'.A·. CAVIOCHLA_· 
Dire.ct or~ 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LI"~UOR - : LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5. FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH A. CHARETTE 
T/a COQ D9 0R· 
512 Union Avenue .. 
!rvington li,· N. J.~ 

Holder of ~len~ry Retail. Consumo~ 
tion Licens0· C-15 for the 1951-52 
and 1952-53 licensing years, 
issued by the Board or· Co~nis~ 
sioners of the Town of Irvington. 

- • .... . ·- ~ - ' ... ' -:- - - - - . -ti!' ... -

} 

_) 

. cmfoLUSIONS" 

. .; AND ORDER 

John J. G$.ffe)/; ·.E'.sq·~ ,- ~Attorney-; for: Defenda1it~~~icensee.~ _ 
~'Jilli am F. li.Jood, ~sq.* · 2ppcaring for Di vision· _bf Alqoholic .Beverase 

· · · · · ·.Control·. · · 
, •'I I 1 _1_-

.; ... 

BY THE .DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded !!.Q!! y~ to.a charge alleging that he pos­
sessed on his licensed premises an alcoholic be~erage in a bottle 
bearing a lab.$l .which did .not. truly._ describe itfs c9ntents, in viola­
tion of Rule 27 of· State ~egulations·Nb. 20.: 

·, '·· ' . -. 

· , On May 15, 19~2,- -an ABC .agent,~ in" the course. of-·. a· routine. 
inspection of·defendattt's· licensed premises, seized. a 4/5~quart 
bottle labeled ~·'.Old Ta.ylor Kentucky· Streligh.t Bourbon Whiskey .100 
Proof'~ when his .fiBld ·test' disclosed C:. varinnoe bctween_ .. the label· 
thereon and the .. G_ontents thE::.reof'.. Subseqv.erit ·anaiysis:by.the 
Divis:Lon,chern.ist disclosed .that the content·s oJ.' the .seized._bottle 
were ndt genuine as labeled. · · ·· -

. .-'' , . , . '·' 

De.fendant has no previous .adjudicated.record·;;· Under. ·the cir­
cumstance$. I shall·:suspend· the .license_ for :fifte~n,. days, less five 
days 'l remission for tlie plea entered herein, - leaving'··. a. net susper+­
sion cif ten days. Re Piasecki, Bulletin 919, Item ?• 

• ,. I ; 

. Although this. proce~di~g was in~tituted. d~ring. th·e 1951~52 
licensing ·period. it _does ... rtot ab&te. but remains fully effective. 
against the rent~al ·11c~nse 1 for the fiscal:·ye~r: 1952-53~ State 
Hegulations No •. 16.. ·· " · · , · .. , . .. . . : · · · :· · ·_ · · . . . 

Accordingly, . it-: is,.- on ·th-is 8th d.ci.Y:·of July, · 1952, 

ORDERED,that.Plenary:Retail Consumption License C-15:, issued 
for the 1952-53 licensing· year by the Board of Commis~ioners of the 
Town of Irvington to Joseph· A. Charette, t/a Coq DiOr, for premises 
512 Union Avenue, -Irvingtnn, be and tho., sanw '"is hereby. suspended for 
ten (10) d~rys, commencing at 2~00 a.m. July 15, 1952, and termina­
ting at 2 ~oo a.m. ·July 25, 1952. 

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA 
Dir.ector. 

ii 
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12. MORAL TURPITUDE - :coNSPIRACI TO· VIOLATE. FED~~AL INTERNAL REVENUE 
LAWS.·· 

: ' ' . ~ . . ... -'.· - ~ 

DISCJUALIFICATION ._ APPLICAT°ION ~O LIFT DENIED, WITH ·LEAVE-· TO 
REAPPLY AFTER JULY 9~ 1953. 

. ; "' ' -~· .. : . 

In the Matt~r of an Applicati6n ) 
to Remov.e Disqualification ·b_e0-aus.o 
of a Conviction, pursuant to.·".·. · ) · 
R • S • 3 3 ~ 1-) 1. 2 • ' . . . 

Case No. 983 • · ·. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

) -

-) 

· CONCLUSIONS ·: 
AND ORDER 

After petitioner had plead$d gu~lty in.-~~ --Federal Court to_ the 
crime of conspiracy· to violate 'the ··Internal ,_Reveriue: '.Laws; ~e .vJfis. 
sentenced ._on May -27, 1937 to s.~~ve ~·:four mont,h~· in priso.n. "'The opera­
t·iori of t~e · ·pris'on · sent~nce was . suspended,. _hqwev~r ,_ <9:nd · p~t~·tioner 
was pla6ed on probation-for ·a-period-of dne_year arid'fincid $!,OOO.OO. 
His arrest in this case resulted from the sei~ur~·ar·~·1arg~··11licit 

·still. On May 8, 1939, petitio:p.er was fo~~d _gui_lty ~n a. F~d.e.r&l 
Court of conspiracy to violate :"the Federal Intef~al Reven;u?·, Lt:?.~S and 
w~s .sen~enc~d to six months .iti prisoti ·~nd to.P~Y ~ fin~.cif.$500.00. 
In ·thts· ·case. i·:t ·.'.W~s .al.lege:d · t~at. de.fendarrts· _:q«~msp1red ·: ·t.o smuggle 
liquor" into the "United ·Stat Gs without payrnent '·of cust·ontsv duties. 
On June 23, 1939, petitioner-pleaded nolo contendere"in:a "-Federal 
Court- to violation· of the Federal Internal RovenuE?. L._aws. C\nd .. was. 9en­
tenc·ed to six months i_n, j.ail,_ s~~¢l .sent_ence_-.__:to run· ·coh9_ur·ren_tly with 
that impo_sed .on Ma.Y 8, 1'.939.-. _Ti( this case'....it. wa·.s q~:te·G.e.d_ ·-_th~t'_ 
defendants· tlean~d den·atured alcohol and diverted· it ihto ·illegal 
cha.nnols. On November 19, .193 8, petitioner _wa~ a_rrested, in · 
Pennsy~ vani a e.nd on April I3,, '194_2.; w.as. f_ineq.· ~;800 .-oo.,· by ·a ·'C:ounty. 
Judge after a plea of guilt'y to a· charge of .·ti:-ansp9rti"ng» an.d posses-

,· sing liquor in violat~pn .o:f the Perirts.yl vani·a-"Liquor: Co1\trol .Act. 
~-· . ·. ,' . ·, .. . '. • . . . . • . . .. . • ' . c - . . '• . . ·~ ' ' . : . . . . 

Inasmuch as the c~iffies of conspiracy to vi_o~ate, the :f.~.df?r_al 
Internal ·Revenue Laws .inyolve ._moral turpitude,'. it i.s ~rin'e_cessary ·to 
determine, ~he:tl!-~r 9r. "11pt- petitio,ncr,~ s las_t·. coriv~_ct~:o11" 3:.nvolves moral 
t ur pi t'u de • · · · ·" · " · . · .. · : · ' · 

A.t the hearing herein three wi tnesse,$._. (an_ ·'·eni:ploy_~{e. ·of. 6:n. . 
.ins~ran_ce company an,d two, busi~essmert) testiTi"ed. ··that· t.h'~.y .. haye 

. known petition~r s.ix or. mori·e'·. years. .and_ ~thg.t .4$ be·a_rs·: a repu.t.ation 
., for 'being a' law-abiding person ,;in the···community irt which he lives. 

The Police Department of .the .municipa_lity .--~here'i·'n.' ·peti ti-oner 
lives has in,qi cat ed .. :th,a_t . t,h.er:e .~r.e· ~no_. ··complaint·s· -_or·_ i'rivesttgatio'ns 
pending at the pt~§~nt 'time rel~tin~ to the ·petitioner. .· · -

. ' 

In view of· the petitioner-Vs·. clear ·re«~a.rd 'for. more· ·than .. ten. 
years last past, . ~ would,, ordinarily; .have ·no' .. hes.i t·ancy- 'in ·.acting 
favorably on the· ··'inst.ant p'eti ti'on·. · What gives· me pause,'. however, is 
the warranted infer~nc8, from the recited background, that the peti­
tioner ha~ little respect for observance of the laws relating to the 
·alcoholic beverage industry. The record show~ that he·has been con­
victed four times for violating liquor laws. Moreover, he testified 
at the hearing that he was formerly engaged in operating theatres, 
but 'that for the past year he has been unemployed; , that, ·during., the 
·past year, v~r havE: just been buying real estate and I have been for­
tunate with some securities in the market, and that 9 s about all I 
have been doing. ~Y On the evidence presented, I am not fully con­
vinced that pet\tioner9 s associ.ation with the alcoholic beverage 

~ ·~7' !~~'; 
. \1 ·. ·~':'.'A 

, . - P·-
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industry will not be contrary to the public int~rest.· I shall deny 
the petition filed her8in,· but shall grant petitioner l.eave to file 
a new petition after the expiration. of one year: from the date of 
this order. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9t.h day of Jul,y, 1952, 

· ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is hereby 
denied, with leave to file a new petit;ion after'· the expiration of 
one year from the date of this·order. · · 

DONIINIC A. CAVICCHIA· ·· .. , 
Director. 

13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Joseph Tesei,·. t/a Volor ·Beverag.e Co~ 
278 Main Street, New Milford, N. _J. 

Application filed June 23; 1952 for transfer from person to pe,rson 
of State Beverage.Distributorvs Lic€nse SBD-$5 from. Volor 
Bevera~e Company,.In~. · 

Ruth Orris., t/a Wine·Bpecialists Cq. :·· . 
433-35 Harrison A~e~, Harrison, N~ J. . 

Applitation filed Jurie .?3, 195~ fo~ t~ansfer from ·place to place 
of Wine Wholesale· lii.censo WW-3 7 fr.ont 100-02-04 Belm.ont Avenue, 
Ne.wark, N. J. · · · · · .. 

·Yale Mot'or s·ervice, Inc. . _ .. 
149 Fror1:t Ave., West H~ven 16, C.o:rine.ct~cut. 

Application filed June 24, 1952 .for Transpbrt_ation License. 

Carl J., Ja~k W. ·and Esther U~ ·Bredenber~ 
T/a Bredenbsrg Distributing·Comparty . 
9 Elk Market Term., Buffalo:,· N •. I. · 

Application filed June 26, 1952 for Li~it~d Whoiesale License. 

Seggermari 3locun Inc. 
35-02 Northe~n Boul~~ard,. Long Islarid City,~ N.Y. 

· Application fil6d June JO, 1952 for Transportation License. 

Louis Galinkin, Inc. 
676 South 12th St.~, Newark~ N. J. . 

Application filed July l,_1952 for transfer from person to person 
of iStat.c Beverage Dist·ri bu tori s Lic.ense SBD-13-3 from Louis Galinkin. 

Jacobi & Gallo~ Inc~ 
16th & M~dison Sts~, Hoboken, ~.J. 

Application filed ·.July 2, 19'52 f,op Transport.atiori License. 

George Stone, t/a Atlas·Truckihg Co~pany 
44 Bleecke~ St., Newark, N~ _J. 
A~plication filed July 9, l952 for Transportation_ License. 

. . 

. ~ ' : '~J- . ' 
New J~rn~y State Ubrary ()(,~ ~. ~,~~ 

Dominic A~ Cavicchia ~ 
Dir~ctor. 


